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Abstract of the contribution: This PCR is to remove the U2U relay.
1. Reason for Change
U2U relay is not in the RAN approved WI on sidelik relay. In the lateste version SP-210272 approved in the SA#91e meeting, the U2U relay is not included in the objectives. 
In the SA#91 E meeting


In this PCR, it is proposed to remove the U2U relay temporarily from TS.

2. Proposal

It is proposed to agree the following changes to 3GPP TS 23.304.
* * * * First Change * * * *





* * * * Next Change * * * *
5.2.3
UE-to-Network Relay Discovery

For a high-level description of ProSe direct discovery of UE-to-Network Relay, see clause 5.4.
* * * * Next Change * * * *


* * * * Next Change * * * *


* * * * Next Change * * * *
5.10
Support for ProSe for UEs in limited service state

For UE in limited service state, as defined in TS 23.122 [14], ProSe can be used over PC5 reference point with the following considerations.

UEs that are authorized to use ProSe over PC5 reference point according to clause 5.1 shall be able to use the corresponding services following the principles defined in clause 5.1.2.2 for ProSe Direct Discovery, clause 5.1.3.2 for ProSe Direct Communication, and clause 5.1.4.2 for ProSe UE-to-Network Relay, when the UE enters in limited service state in 5GS:

-
because UE cannot find a suitable cell of the selected PLMN as described in TS 23.122 [14]; or

-
as the result of receiving one of the following reject reasons defined in TS 23.122 [14]:

-
a "PLMN not allowed" response to a registration request or;

-
a "5GS services not allowed" response to a registration request or service request.

A UE in limited service state shall only use the radio resources and procedure available in CM-IDLE mode for ProSe over PC5 reference point, for details see TS 36.300 [11] and TS 38.300 [12].

UEs shall not use ProSe over PC5 reference point using the "operator-managed" radio resources, as specified in clause 5.1.2.1, 5.1.3.1, 5.1.4.1, and 5.1.5.1, if the UE has entered in limited service state due to all other situations (e.g. no SIM in the MS, an "illegal MS" or "illegal ME" response to a registration request, or an "IMSI unknown in HLR" response to a registration request) defined in TS 23.122 [14], where the UE is unable to obtain normal service from a PLMN. The UEs may use ProSe over PC5 reference point using the "non-operator-managed" radio resources, as specified in clause 5.1.2.1, 5.1.3.1, 5.1.4.1, and 5.1.5.1, according to the corresponding principles defined in clause 5.1.2.2, 5.1.3.2, 5.1.4.2, and 5.1.5.2.
* * * * Next Change * * * *


* * * * Next Change * * * *


* * * * Next Change * * * *


* * * * Next Change * * * *


* * * * End of Changes * * * *
TSG SA will decide in June whether the work on U2U Relay should be normatively continued in SA WG2. Until then SA WG2 needs to study the possible impact of U2U Relay work on other WGs, especially in RAN and SA WG3.








